## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1971** 

## ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL NO. 257

(By Mr. GARRIGAN)

PASSED MARCH4 1971

In Effect NINETS Parts From Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IV SEGRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>3-15-71</u>.

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 257

(By MR. CARRIGAN)

[Passed March 4, 1971; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eleven, article three, chapter twelve of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to travel expenses, out-of-state travel rules and regulations, payment of dues or membership in organizations, recruitment expenses for the West Virginia board of regents, and moving expenses of employees of the West Virginia board of regents.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eleven, article three, chapter twelve of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: Enr. S. B. No. 257]

ARTICLE 3. APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES.

§12-3-11. Travel expenses; rules to be promulgated concerning same; dues to voluntary organizations; recruitment expenses for the West Virginia board of regents; moving expenses of employees of the West Virginia board of regents.

2

1 The governor shall promulgate rules and regulations 2 concerning out-of-state travel by state officials and employees, except those in the legislative and judicial 3 branches of the state government and except for the at-4 torney general, auditor, secretary of state, treasurer and 5 commissioner of agriculture and their employees. The 6 Legislature, the supreme court of appeals and the at-7 8 torney general, auditor, secretary of state, treasurer and 9 commissioner of agriculture shall promulgate rules and 10 regulations concerning out-of-state travel for their respective branches and departments of state government. 11 12 Copies of such rules and regulations shall be filed with 13 the auditor, and the secretary of state. It shall be unlaw-14 ful for the auditor to issue a warrant in payment of 15 any claim for out-of-state travel expenses incurred by

a state officer or employee unless such claim meets all 16 17 the requirements of the rules and regulations so filed. 18 Payment for dues or membership in annual or other 19 voluntary organizations shall be made from the proper 20item or appropriation after an itemized schedule of 21 such organizations, together with the amount of such dues or membership, has been submitted to the budget 22director and approved by the governor. 23

It shall be lawful for the West Virginia board of regents to authorize the payment of traveling expenses incurred by any person invited to visit the campus of any state institution of higher education or any other facility under control of the board to be interviewed concerning his possible employment by the board or agent thereof. It shall be lawful for the West Virginia board of re-

31 gents to authorize payment of: (1) All or part of the 32 reasonable expense incurred by a person newly em-33 ployed by the board in moving his household furniture, 34 effects and immediate family to his place of employment; 35 and (2) All or part of the reasonable expense incurred 36 by an employee of the board in moving his household

Enr. S. B. No. 257]

37 furniture, effects and immediate family as a result of 38 a reassignment of the employee which is considered de-39 sirable, advantageous to and in the best interest of the 40 state: *Provided*, That no part of the moving expenses 41 of any one such employee shall be paid more frequently 42 than once in twelve months.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

hi Beace ullel Chairman Senate Committee

The low Kerledoge Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect 90 days from passage.

traver flique, Clerk of the Senate

(ABlankenster

Clerk of the House of Delegates

mout

President of the Senate

T. Bra

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 13th

harch day of ncha.bha. Gove

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED

Date 3/9/71 Time 1:45 p.m.

MAR 15 10 03 AH '71

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA